COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TARIFF FILING OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL) CASE NO. ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION TO 2013-00474 REVISE ITS DEPOSIT TARIFF R-13

ORDER

On November 1, 2013, South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky") filed, pursuant to KRS 278.180 and 807 KAR 5:011, a revised tariff to adopt a security deposit for residential customers that will be calculated as two-twelfths the customer's actual or estimated annual bill. South Kentucky's current security deposit for residential customers is an equal charge of \$150.00 for customers with electric heat and \$75.00 for customers without electric heat. South Kentucky's proposed security deposit tariff, designated as P.S.C. Ky. No. 7, 2nd Revised Sheet No. R-13, has an effective date of January 1, 2014.

Based on a review of the tariff and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), an investigation will need to be conducted to determine its reasonableness and that investigation cannot be concluded prior to the tariff's effective date. Therefore, the proposed tariff should be suspended.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

 A proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of South Kentucky's proposed revised residential security deposit tariff. 2. South Kentucky's proposed revised residential security deposit tariff is suspended from January 1, 2014 up to and including May 31, 2014.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 23 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTE/\$

Executive Director

Allen Anderson President & CEO South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504